

No. 12-3991

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ERNESTO GALARZA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF LEHIGH,
Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (No. 10-cv-06815)**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Christopher N. Lasch
Counsel of Record
Univ. of Denver Sturm College of Law
Assistant Professor
2255 East Evans Avenue, Suite 335
Denver, CO 80208
(303) 871-6140
clasch@law.du.edu

Rebecca Sharpless
University of Miami School of Law
Associate Clinical Professor
1311 Miller Drive, E257
Coral Gables, FL 33146
(305) 284-357
rsharpless@law.miami.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF *AMICI CURIAE* vii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. DETAINERS CANNOT BE ORDERS BECAUSE THEY WOULD VIOLATE THE PRINCIPLES OF DUAL SOVEREIGNTY AND ANTI-COMMANDEERING ENSHRINED IN THE TENTH AMENDMENT. 2

A. Dual sovereignty and Tenth Amendment anti-commandeering doctrine preclude the federal government from compelling state and local officials to detain prisoners..... 2

B. Numerous state and local jurisdictions have recognized that immigration detainers cannot be mandatory. 8

II. DETAINERS CANNOT BE ORDERS FOR PROLONGED DETENTION BECAUSE THEY WOULD CLASH WITH THE SYSTEM CONGRESS CREATED FOR IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT AND CONSTITUTE *ULTRA VIRES* ACTION BY THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH..... 10

A. Congress’s immigration enforcement system reflects the anti-commandeering principle and does not authorize federal officials to command state or local officials to detain suspected immigration violators..... 11

1. Congress has only authorized federal officials to enlist the support of state or local officials in immigration enforcement on a consensual basis.	12
2. Congress’s only explicit mention of immigration detainers does not authorize federal officials to command state or local officials to detain suspected immigration violators.	13
a. Reflecting existing detainer practices at the time Congress enacted Section 1357(d), the word “detainer” as used in that statute means a request for notice of a prisoner’s upcoming release, not a command (or even request) for prolonged detention by state and local officials.	14
b. Section 1357(d) was not meant to impose obligations on state and local officials, but rather to require federal officials to be prompt in responding to information provided by state and local agencies.	18
c. The Supreme Court has properly interpreted Section 1357(d) as a request for notice of a prisoner’s upcoming release, not a command (or even request) for prolonged detention.	19
d. Conclusion – Section 1357(d) does not grant authority for federal officials to issue detainers commanding prolonged detention.	20
B. Construing a detainer as an order for prolonged detention would be inconsistent with Congress’s immigration enforcement system because it would exceed the limits on arrest authority Congress placed on both federal and non-federal officials.	20
1. Detainers cannot be construed as commanding prolonged detention because they are not subject to the limits Congress placed on the arrest powers of federal immigration officials.	21

2. Detainers cannot be construed as commanding prolonged detention because they are not subject to the limits Congress placed on the immigration arrest powers of state and local officials.....	24
III. A DETAINER CANNOT CONSTITUTE AN ORDER FOR DETENTION WITHOUT RAISING SUBSTANTIAL FOURTH AMENDMENT CONCERNS.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATIONS	30
APPENDIX	
8 U.S.C. § 1357(d).....	A1
8 C.F.R. § 287.7.....	A2
Form I-247 (March 1983).....	A4
Form I-247 (April 1997).....	A5
Form I-247 (August 2010).....	A6
Form I-247 (June 2011).....	A7
Form I-247 (December 2011).....	A10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Johnson, 555 U.S. 323 (2009)..... 27

Arizona v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)..... 19, 22, 25, 27

Chung Young Chew v. Boyd, 309 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1962) 17

Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44 (1991) 26, 28

Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... 7

Comm. for Immigrant Rights of Sonoma Cnty. v. Cnty. of Sonoma, 644 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 18

Dearmas v. INS, No. 92-8615, 1993 WL 213031 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 1993)..... 15

Illinois v. Caballes, 543 U.S. 405 (2005) 27

Lee v. INS, 590 F.2d 497 (3d Cir. 1979)..... 22

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 7

Prieto v. Gulch, 913 F.2d 1159 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 15, 17

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... passim

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) 28

Slavik v. Miller, 89 F. Supp. 575 (W.D. Pa. 1950) 14, 16

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 6

Vargas v. Swan, 854 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1988) 15

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10) 13, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(11) 13

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 22

8 U.S.C. § 1324(c) 13, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2) 22
 8 U.S.C. § 1357(d)..... passim
 8 U.S.C. § 1357(d)(3) 16
 8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)..... 12, 25
 8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1) 25
 8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(2) 25
 Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 13

Other Authorities

132 Cong. Rec. H6716-03 (Sept. 11, 1986), 1986 WL 790075 17, 19
 52 Fed. Reg. 16370-01 (May 5, 1987)..... 21
 53 Fed. Reg. 9281-01 (Mar. 22, 1988) 21
 59 Fed. Reg. 42406 (Aug. 17, 1994) 21
 Bd. of Supervisors of the Cnty. of Santa Clara, State of California, Board of
 Supervisors’ Policy Manual § 3.54, Civil Immigration Detainer Requests..... 9
 Brent Begin, San Francisco County Jail Won’t Hold Inmates for ICE, SF
 EXAMINER (May 5, 2011) 9
 Brief for the United States, *Arizona v. United States*, 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012) (No.
 11-182), 2012 WL 939048 20
 California TRUST Act, A.B. 1081, 2011-12 sess., § 1(a)..... 10
 Chicago Municipal Code § 2-173-042 (2012)..... 9
 Chicago Municipal Code § 2-173-05 (2012)..... 9
 City of Berkeley, California Council, Regular Meeting Annotated Agenda (Oct.
 30, 2012)..... 9
 Complaint, *Roy v. Cnty. of Los Angeles*, No. 12-9012, (C.D. Cal., filed Oct. 19,
 2012)..... 23
 Cook County Ordinance § 46-37(a) 10

Cook County Ordinance § 46-37(c) 10

D.C. Acts 19-442, Immigration Detainer Compliance Amendment Act of 2012, 59
D.C. Reg. 10153-55 9

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Interim Policy
Number 10074.1, effective August 2, 2010..... 23

Fed. Defendants’ Mot. to Dismiss, *Comm. for Immigrant Rights of Sonoma Cnty.*
v. Cnty. of Sonoma, No. 08-4220 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2009), 2009 WL 3502742 18
